

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 1970
Nos. 43, 44, 46 & 47
Original

STATE OF OREGON, *Plaintiff,*

—v.—

JOHN N. MITCHELL, *Defendant*

STATE OF TEXAS, *Plaintiff,*

—v.—

JOHN N. MITCHELL, *Defendant.*

UNITED STATES, *Plaintiff,*

—v.—

STATE OF ARIZONA, *Defendant.*

UNITED STATES, *Plaintiff,*

—v.—

STATE OF IDAHO, *Defendant.*

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION, AMICUS CURIAE**

MELVIN L. WULF
LAWRENCE G. SAGER
156 Fifth Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10010
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

INDEX

	PAGE
Interest of Amicus	2
Question Presented	2
Introduction and Summary of Argument	3
I. Congress is well constituted to resolve issues of federal legislative authority, and great defer- ence is and should be paid to its judgment as regards such issues	4
II. Congressional exercises of the authority granted in §5 of the Fourteenth Amendment should enjoy the full measure of judicial defer- ence	9
III. Congress' enactment of Title III the Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1970 is an especially compelling occasion for the application of the principles announced in <i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i>	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Aptheke v. Secretary of State, 378 U.S. 500 (1964)	15
Bell v. Maryland, 378 U.S. 226 (1964)	12
Buck v. Bell, 274 U.S. 200 (1927)	20

	PAGE
Carter v. Carter Coal Co., 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	4
Cipriano v. City of Houma, 395 U.S. 701 (1969)	18, 19
City of Phoenix v. Kolodziejewski, — U.S. —, 26 L. Ed.2d 523 (1970)	18, 19
Evans v. Cornman, — U.S. —, 26 L. Ed.2d 370 (1970)	18, 19
Gibbons v. Ogden, 9 Wheat. 1 (1824)	6
Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections, 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	12, 15, 18
Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States, 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	5
James Everard's Breweries v. Day, 265 U.S. 545 (1924)	5
Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co., 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	5, 6
Katzenbach v. McClung, 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	5
Katzenbach v. Morgan, 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	3, 5, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20
Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez, 372 U.S. 144 (1962)	15
Keyishian v. Board of Regents of New York, 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	14
Kramer v. Union Free School District, 395 U.S. 621 (1969)	18, 19
Lamont v. Postmaster General, 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	15
Leary v. United States, 395 U.S. 6 (1969)	15
Lindsley v. Natural Carbonic Gas Co., 220 U.S. 661 (1911)	19
M'Culloch v. Maryland, 4 Wheat. 316 (1819)	4, 16
McDonald v. Board of Election Commissioners, 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	15
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	16

	PAGE
Railroad Retirement Board v. Alton Railroad Co., 295 U.S. 330 (1935)	4
Reid v. Covert, 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	15
Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States, 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	4
Schneider v. Rusk, 377 U.S. 163 (1964)	15
South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	5, 12, 13
United States v. Carolene Products Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	14
United States v. Guest, 383 U.S. 745 (1966)	11, 12
United States v. Robel, 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	14, 15, 16
Virginia, Ex parte, 100 U.S. 339 (1880)	11
Wickard v. Filburn, 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	5
Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	2
 <i>Constitutional Provisions:</i>	
United States Constitution	
Article I, §8, cl. 18	5
Thirteenth Amendment, §2	5
Fourteenth Amendment, §5	2, 3, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20
Fifteenth Amendment, §2	5, 12
Eighteenth Amendment, §2	5
 <i>Statutes:</i>	
18 U.S.C. §3501, Title II of the 1968 Omnibus Safe Streets and Crime Control Act	16
50 U.S.C. §784(a)(1)(d), §5(a)(1)(D) of the Subversive Activities Control Act of 1950	15

	PAGE
Voting Rights Act of 1965:	
Section 4(e)	9, 10
Voting Rights Act of 1970:	
Title II	3
Title III	2, 3, 17, 20
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
Burt, <i>Miranda and Title II: A Morganatic Marriage</i> , 1969 Supreme Court Review 81	13, 18
Civil Rights Act of 1964, House Debate, Cong. Rec. Vol. 110	8
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Senate Debate, Cong. Rec. Vol. 110	8
Civil Rights Act of 1968, House Debate, Cong. Rec. Vol. 113	9
Civil Rights Act of 1968, Senate Debate, Cong. Rec. Vol. 114	8
Voting Rights Act of 1965, House Debate, Cong. Rec. Vol. 111	8
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Senate Debate, Cong. Rec. Vol. 111	8
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1970, Cong. Rec. Vol. 116 (daily ed., June 17, 1970)	9
Letter of Professor Gerald Gunther, 116 Cong. Rec. 5649 (daily ed., June 17, 1970)	13
Madison, <i>The Federalist</i> , No. 46 (Lodge ed. 1888)	6
Wechsler, <i>The Political Safeguards of Federalism: the Role of the States in the Composition and Selec- tion of the National Government</i> , 54 Col. L. Rev. 543 (1954)	7
